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— London DL: 2 Great Days Of Action —
Day 1: Gay Blazes 9.78

by Roy Conrad
London, August 13—As defining a race as 

it would have been to see a Tyson Gay/Asafa 
Powell matchup at the stop No. 12 of the 

Samsung Diamond League, Gay reinforced 
that he is the dominant century man this sea-
son as he sped a list-leading 9.78.

Just four days after his 28th birthday, Gay 
powered into an 0.4mps breeze to come 
home well ahead of young Jamaican sensa-

tion Yohan Blake, who cut his PR to 9.89.
Walter Dix, even with Gay until mid-

way, was hit by a hamstring problem around 
the 60-meter mark and hobbled home last 
in 12.46. Back injuries had knocked Pow-
ell from the meet. (Usain Bolt opted out to 

avoid being hit by usuri-
ous British tax laws, but 
ended up on the injury 
rolls as well.)

Gay won his heat over 
Blake, 10.02–10.07, de-
spite a ragged start, while 
Dix took his at 10.08 
from Olympic silver med-
alist Richard Thompson 
(10.14) after the pair ran 
evenly for the first 50.

Gay lined up in lane 4 
for the final, the climactic 
event of the first session 
of the year’s only two-day 
DL meet. Dix (5) and 
Blake (6) took the line to 
Gay’s right.

The ’07 Athlete Of 
The Year started strongly, 
running straight in his 
lane after some sideways 
waggling early in his heat. 
Dix ran very close for half 
the race until the leg prob-
lem hit.

Blake also started well 
and made Gay run hard 
for about three-quarters of 
the distance. But the AR 
holder pulled away in the 
final 10 meters as Blake 
held a clear 2nd ahead of 
Thompson (10.05) and 
U.S. youngster J-Mee 
Samuels 4th (10.10).

“I wasn’t expecting to 
go that fast in these con-
ditions,” Gay said of the 
cool and sometimes-wet 
weather. “But I knew 
I was in good shape. I 
was hobbling a bit at the 
end—my groin is a little 
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As things got going 
well for Gay, they went 
decidedly south for Dix
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2010 Men’s World Leaders
¶ = record performance; i = indoors; 

new leaders since last report are in red

Track Events
100........... 9.78.........................................Tyson Gay (US)
200........... 19.56..............................Usain Bolt (Jamaica)
400........... 44.40...............Jermaine Gonzales (Jamaica)
800........... 1:41.51....................... David Rudisha (Kenya)
1500......... 3:29.27.........................Silas Kiplagat (Kenya)
Mile........... 3:49.56..........................Asbel Kiprop (Kenya)
3000......... 7:31.68...........................Yusuf Biwott (Kenya)
St.............. 8:00.90....................... Brimin Kipruto (Kenya)
5000......... 12:51.21.................... Eliud Kipchoge (Kenya)
10,000...... 26:59.60...........................Chris Solinsky (US)
110H......... 12.89....................................David Oliver (US)
400H......... 47.32.........................Bershawn Jackson (US)

Road Events
H-Mar....... 58:23 ¶................... Zersenay Tadese (Eritrea)
Mar........... 2:04:48........................ Patrick Makau (Kenya)
20W.......... 1:18:24...........................Alex Schwazer (Italy)
50W.......... 3:40.37...........................Yohan Diniz (France)

Relay Events
4 x 100..... 37.90...................Racer’s Lions TC (Jamaica)
4 x 200..... 1:20.38..........................................Florida (US)
4 x 400..... 2:58.83.........................................US Under-23
4 x 800..... 7:15.38.........................................Virginia (US)
4 x 1500... 15:26.43....................................Arkansas (US)
4 x Mile..... 16:15.14....................................... Oregon (US)
SpMed...... 3:16.01....................................................... LSU
DisMed..... 9:21.77i...................................Oregon TC (US)
4 x 110H... 55.31.......................................... Star Athletics

Field Events
HJ............. 7-9¾ (2.38)i.................... Ivan Ukhov (Russia)
PV............. 19-8½ (6.01)i...........Steve Hooker (Australia)
LJ............. 27-9½ (8.47)...........Christian Reif (Germany)
TJ............. 59-0 (17.98).............. Teddy Tamgho (France)
SP............. 73-6¼ (22.41).............Christian Cantwell (US)
DT............. 234-5 (71.45)............... Gerd Kanter (Estonia)
HT............. 264-5 (80.59)..... Libor Charfreitag (Slovakia)
JT............. 296-6 (90.37)..Andreas Thorkildsen (Norway)
Dec........... 8483....................................... Bryan Clay (US)

2010 Men’s U.S. Leaders
Track Events
100........... 9.78................................... Tyson Gay (adidas)
200........... 19.72.....................................Walter Dix (Nike)
.....................................................................................Gay
400........... 44.49........................ Jeremy Wariner (adidas)
800........... 1:44.06....................... Nick Symmonds (Nike)
1500......... 3:30.90................ Andrew Wheating (Oregon)
Mile.......... 3:50.64............................. Leo Manzano (Nike)
3000......... 7:32.49...........................Bernard Lagat (Nike)
St.............. 8:13.29...........................Dan Huling (Reebok)
5000......... 12:54.12 ¶................................................Lagat
10,000...... 26:59.60 ¶...........Chris Solinsky (Oregon TC)
110H......... 12.89 ¶.............................. David Oliver (Nike)
400H......... 47.32......................Bershawn Jackson (Nike)

Road Events
H-Mar....... 60:39...............Mohamed Trafeh (unattached)
Mar........... 2:08:41.................................Ryan Hall (Asics)
20W.......... 1:29:22......................... John Nunn (US Army)
50W.......... 4:23:02..............Stephen Quirke (unattached)

Relay Events
4 x 100..... 38.33....................................... USA Blue Penn
4 x 200..... 1:20.38.................................................. Florida
4 x 400..... 2:58.83................................National Under-23
4 x 800..... 7:15.38................................................. Virginia
4 x 1500... 15:26.43............................................ Arkansas
4 x Mile..... 16:15.14................................................Oregon
SpMed...... 3:16.44................................................... Baylor
DisMed..... 9:21.77i........................................... Oregon TC
4 x 110H... 56.60+................................................ Clemson

Field Events
HJ............. 7-8(A) (2.34)i................ Jesse Williams (Nike)
(l-alt)......... 7-7¾ (2.33).......................Dusty Jonas (Nike)
PV............. 19-1 (5.82)i......................Jeremy Scott (Nike)
LJ............. 27-9¼ (8.46)..................Dwight Phillips (Nike)
TJ............. 56-4½ (17.18)i........ Christian Taylor (Florida)
SP............. 73-6¼ (22.41)..........Christian Cantwell (Nike)
DT............. 229-4 (69.90)........Jason Young (unattached)
HT............. 253-9 (77.35)...................... A.J. Kruger (Nike)
JT............. 262-0 (79.86).......... Sean Furey (unattached)
Dec........... 8483.....................................Bryan Clay (Nike)

sore but I’m sure it’s OK.
“I wasn’t trying to send a message to Asafa 

or Usain. I was just running my own race. I 
think there’s more to come; it feels great to be 
on top of the world.”

In the men’s 800, world leader Daniel 
Rudisha wasn’t here, but Abubaker Kaki 
was—and so was Andrew Wheating. Kaki 
had impeded the young American last week 
in Stockholm after the Sudanese tangled 
with pacer Khadevis Robinson and dropped 
out, while Wheating managed only 8th in 
1:46.51.

But the NCAA champion stayed well 
placed throughout this race, running 3rd with 
200 left behind Kaki and Alfred Kirwa Yego. 
Around the last turn, Wheating moved to 2nd 
and pressed Kaki all the way down the final 
straight to finish 2nd in a PR 1:44.56 behind 
Kaki’s 1:44.38 winner.

Lolo Jones ran 3rd all the way in the wom-

en’s 100 hurdles final after Aussie 
Sally Pearson got a quick start. 
But Canada’s Priscilla Lopes-
Schliep edged into the lead be-
fore hurdle 7 and held Pearson 
at bay to win in a season-leading 
12.52 to Pearson’s 12.61. Jones 
clocked 12.66 to hold 3rd from 
young American Queen Harri-
son (12.69).

Bershawn Jackson worked 
hard on the run-in to win the 
men’s long hurdles in 48.12, a 
close 0.05 ahead of Puerto Rico’s 
Javier Culson. 

Kara Patterson’s final-round 
208-0 (63.41) javelin cast just 
missed catching WR holder 
Barbora Špotáková. The Czech’s 
208-4 (63.50) opener held up to 
win as the WR holder passed her 

other three throws 
with a sore right 
elbow.

For the hot Pat-
terson, it was her 
seventh straight 
meet (and eight of 
nine on the year) 
in which she sur-
passed the 200-foot 
(60.96) barrier. Her 
biggest toss rates as 
the No. 6 U.S. per-
formance ever.

Troubled by a 
bad leg, Chaunté 
Lowe cleared 6-¾ 
(1.85) initially, but 
then couldn’t make 
6-3¼ (1.91) and ex-
ited early as Blanka 
Vlašić went on to 
win easily at 6-7 
(2.01).

Lowe subse-
quently announced 
she was calling an end to her 
season.

Poland’s Łukasz Michalski 
was the only vaulter to make 18-
8¾ (5.71), with U.S. vet Derek 
Miles 2nd at 18‑4¾ (5.61).

AR holder Brad Walker ended 
up 4th at 18-1 (5.51) in his first 
meet in more than a year after a 
long recovery from a back injury 
shortly before Berlin last year 
that kept him from a Worlds title 
defense.

But Olympic champ Steve 
Hooker continued to have a 
dismal season and Euro champ 
Renaud Lavillenie didn’t do any 
better, both failing at their 18-1 
openers.

Nonetheless, the French-

man actually clinched the overall DL win, as 
had Jackson and Vlašić. Joining them were 
Nancy Lagat (4:07.60) and Yarelis Barrios 
(215‑3/65.62).

Day 2: Felix Doubles
by Peter McKenzie

London, August 14—Give Allyson Felix 
a two-day meet, as they did at the London 
gathering, and you may get two wins from 
the three-time 200 world champ whose toe-
dips into the 400 grow deeper by the year.

The rain that had dampened the Crystal 
Palace track on day 1, prompting Felix to 
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Tweet “I may have an Afro by the end of this 
race,” held off on day 2 despite 80% humidity. 
Water figured nonetheless in Felix’s second-
day 400 win, as she reported after locking up 
the Diamond League title in the half-lap that 
she’d be jumping into an ice bath “so I can be 
ready for this 400 tomorrow.”

Ready Felix was for the double. With 
world leader Debbie Dunn and Tatyana 
Firova—the European champion and winner 
in Stockholm last week—also in the race, she 
took control on the backstretch and led into 
the home straight.

Late in the homestretch, though, Firova 
surged hard, drawing even with Felix and 
pressing the smooth-striding American to 
turn on the jets over the last 30 meters to win 
a tight one by a foot from the Russian.

A win is a win, though, close or not, and 
Felix, appearing unperturbed, had one in 
50.79 to Firova’s 50.84, Dunn’s 50.89 and 
Amantle Montsho’s 50.96. With her 200 dia-
mond banked, Felix can now focus on adding 
a series 400 title.

Jeremy Wariner (44.67), David Oliver 

(MR-equaling 13.06)), Andreas 
Thorkildsen (286-8/87.38) and 
Milcah Chemos (9:22.49) also 
locked up DL series wins.

Wariner too put on a dis-
play of confident, in-the-zone 
1-lap racing, looking, well, like 
the dominant Wariner of sea-
sons past. He trailed far behind 
early leaders Ricardo Chambers 
and Jermaine Gonzalez at 200, 
closed to a nearly even 3rd enter-
ing the final straight and flowed 
away to win in 44.67.

Gonzalez, the yearly list 
leader, also ran powerfully on 
the homestretch. The Jamaican 
gained ground on Wariner in 
the middle of the straight with 
a burst but Wariner, calm, cool 
and unforced as in his ’04–07 
seasons, drew away untouchably 
over the last 40.

Whereas Wariner seems to 
have found his form, Oliver 
just keeps hanging 
onto his. The cool 
conditions were no 
disturbance as he 
bulled out to an 
early lead. 

Oliver put hurt 
on the hurdles, in-
cluding the first, 
but whipped his 
trail leg down from 
each to attack the 
next en route to a 
13.06 win against 
a -0.4 wind to leave 
Jamaican Dwight 
Thomas (13.32) 
and Frenchman 

Garfield Darien (13.34 = PR) 
well beaten.

Carmelita Jeter’s string of 
four straight 100 wins (includ-
ing a trio of DL wins) came to 
an end with her first loss this 
year to another American.

Marshevet Myers, having 
turned her first sub-11 of the 
season 6 days earlier in Lucerne, 
matched that 10.99 season’s best 
to win her heat, putting Jeter 
(2nd in her heat at 11.04 behind 
NCAA champion Blessing Ok-
agbare’s PR 11.00) on notice.

In the final, the traditionally 
slow-starting Myers bolted to an 
immediate lead and weathered a 
challenge from Jeter in the final 
50 to win 11.01–11.06.

“The race felt really good,” 
Myers told T&FN. “I feel truly 
blessed to be where I am right 
now. This was my first time 

running rounds of the 100 in a while, so I 
was glad to get through everything success-
fully and injury free. In both races I think 
that the first 30 meters was where I executed 
the best. This is something that we [she and 
coach Jon Drummond] have really worked 
on and I think that was one of the key fac-
tors in the race that helped everything else fall 
into place.”

The meet-concluding men’s mile saw 
23-year-old Kenyan Augustine Choge prevail 
in a PR 3:50.14. 

American Leo Manzano laid down a bril-
liant last 200 from back in the pack to over-
haul Amine Laâlou 50 meters from home for 
3rd and a PR 3:50.54 that made him the No. 
9 American ever, in the process knocking leg-
end Jim Ryun out of the U.S. all-time top 
10.

2010 Women’s World Leaders
Track Events
100........... 10.78... Veronica Campbell-Brown (Jamaica)
200........... 21.98.....................................Campbell-Brown
400........... 49.64...................................Debbie Dunn (US)
800........... 1:57.34........................... Alysia Johnson (US)
1500......... 3:57.65..................... Anna Alminova (Russia)
Mile........... 4:23.53i......................Gelete Burka (Ethiopia)
St.............. 9:11.71......................Milcah Chemos (Kenya)
3000......... 8:24.46i....................Meseret Defar (Ethiopia)
5000......... 14:24.79i.................................................. Defar
10,000...... 31:04.52.......... Meselech Melkamu (Ethiopia)
100H......... 12.52..........Priscilla Lopes-Schliep (Canada)
400H......... 52.82............................ Lashinda Demus (US)

Road Events
H-Mar....... 67:07..................Elvan Abeylegesse (Turkey)
Mar........... 2:22:00................Liliya Shobukhova (Russia)
20W.......... 1:25:11.............. Alesya Kirdyapkina (Russia)

Relay Events
4 x 100..... 42.29.................................................... Ukraine
4 x 200..... 1:29.42...................................Texas A&M (US) 
4 x 400..... 3:21.26...................................................Russia
4 x 800..... 8:12.41i................................Moscow (Russia)
4 x 1500... 17:14.91..................................Tennessee (US)
SpMed...... 3:35.37................................................ Jamaica
DisMed..... 10:54.65..................................Tennessee (US)
4 x 100H... 52.50.............................................. Texas A&M

Field Events
HJ............. 6-9 (2.06)i...................Blanka Vlašić (Croatia) 
PV............. 16-½ (4.89).............................. Jenn Suhr (US)
LJ............. 23-4¾ (7.13).......... Olga Kucherenko (Russia)
TJ............. 49-6¼ (15.09)............ Yargelis Savigne (Cuba)
SP............. 71-2½ (21.70)i..... Nadezhda Ostapchuk (Blr)
DT............. 222-4 (67.78)..........Nadine Müller (Germany)
HT............. 256-11 (78.30) ¶.. Anita Włodarczyk (Poland)
JT............. 226-0 (68.89).....Mariya Abakumova (Russia)
Hept.......... 6823................. Jessica Ennis (Great Britain)

2010 Women’s U.S. Leaders
Track Events
100........... 10.82............................ Carmelita Jeter (Nike)
200........... 22.03................................ Allyson Felix (Nike)
400........... 49.64................................ Debbie Dunn (Nike)
800........... 1:57.34.........................Alysia Johnson (Nike)
1500......... 3:59.59............Christin Wurth-Thomas (Nike)
Mile........... 4:28.92i...........................Erin Donohue (Nike)
St.............. 9:31.93.............................Lisa Aguilera  (Nike)
3000......... 8:31.38....................Shannon Rowbury (Nike)
5000......... 14:49.08...................Shalane Flanagan (Nike)
10,000...... 31:18.07..............................Lisa Koll (Iowa St)
100H......... 12.55................................. Lolo Jones (Asics)
400H......... 52.82..........................Lashinda Demus (Nike)

Road Events
H-Mar....... 69:41........................Shalane Flanagan (Nike)
Mar........... 2:26:22... Magdalena Lewy Boulet (Saucony)
20W.......... 1:39:47.................... Maria Michta (Walk USA)

Relay Events
4 x 100..... 42.49.............................................. Texas A&M
4 x 200..... 1:29.42........................................... Texas A&M
4 x 400..... 3:26.12.................................... USA Blue Penn
4 x 800..... 8:18.22............................................Tennessee
4 x 1500... 17:14.91..........................................Tennessee
SpMed...... 3:38.53.................................... USA Blue Penn
DisMed..... 10:54.65..........................................Tennessee
4 x 100H... 54.27........................................... Virginia Tech

Field Events
HJ............. 6-8¾ (2.05) ¶.................Chaunté Lowe (Nike)
PV............. 16-½ (4.89).......................Jenn Suhr (adidas)
LJ............. 22-9¼ (6.94)................. Brittney Reese (Nike)
TJ............. 47-¼ (14.33).................... Erica McLain (Nike)
SP............. 63-5½ (19.34)i....Jill Camarena-Williams (NYAC)
DT............. 211-8 (64.53)..... Becky Breisch (unattached)
HT............. 236-0 (71.94).............Amber Campbell (Nike)
JT............. 218-8 (66.67) ¶...........Kara Patterson (Asics)
Hept.......... 6735............................Hyleas Fountain (Nike)
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— London DL —
  London, England, August 13–14—

(8/13—100, 800, 3K, St, 400H, PV, TJ)
100(-0.4): 1. Gay (US) 9.78 (WL, AL) (x, 

=16 W; x, 5 A) (BGB says worth 9.76 at zero 
altitude/wind; =adjusted PR) (adjusted: 3, 
=5 W =1, =1 A); 

2. Blake (Jam) 9.89 PR; 3. Thompson (Tri) 
10.05; 4. Samuels (US) 10.10; 5. Rodgers 
(US) 10.17; 6. Kimmons (US) 10.27; 7. 
Spearmon (US) 10.29; 8. Dix (US) 12.46 
(pulled c60m).

Heats: I(-0.4)–1. Gay 10.02; 2. Blake 
10.07; 3. Samuels 10.21; 4. Kimmons 10.25; 
5. Forsythe (Jam) 10.28; 6. Devonish (GB) 
10.35; 7. Malcolm (GB) 10.51;… fs—Saidy 
Ndure (Nor).

II(-0.3)–1. Dix 10.08; 2. Thompson 10.14; 
3. Rodgers 10.22; 4. Spearmon 10.25; 5. 
Padgett (US) 10.27; 6. Lewis-Francis (GB) 
10.30; 7. Martina (NA) 10.34; 8. Gilling 
(GB) 10.56.

200(-0.6; non-DL): 1. Spearmon 20.12; 
2. Martina 20.42; 3. Saidy Ndure 20.43; 4. 
Bailey (US) 20.53; 5. Devonish (GB) 20.63; 
6. Carter (US) 20.74; 7. Hession (Ire) 20.79; 
8. Malcolm 20.81.

400: 1. Wariner (US) 44.67 (clinches DL); 
2. Gonzales (Jam) 44.80; 3. Chambers (Jam) 
45.18; 4. Bingham (GB) 45.49; 5. Gillick (Ire) 
45.79; 6. Rooney (GB) 45.89; 7. Borlée (Bel) 
46.03; 8. Torrance (US) 47.38.

800(non-DL): 1. Kaki (Sud) 1:44.38; 2. 
Wheating (US) 1:44.56 PR; 3. Symmonds 
(US) 1:45.28; 4. St. Clair (GB) 1:45.74 PR; 
5. Kivuna (Ken) 1:45.89; 

6. Kirwa Yego (Ken) 1:45.91; 7. Warburton 
(GB) 1:46.47 PR; 8. Rimmer (GB) 1:46.51; 
9. Kiplagat (Ken) 1:46.83; rabbit—Robinson 
(US) (49.24, 1:16.47).

Mile: 1. Choge (Ken) 3:50.14 PR; 2. Ge-
bremedhin (Eth) 3:50.35; 3. Manzano (US) 
3:50.64 PR (AL) (9, x A) (knocks Ryun out 
of all-time U.S. top 10); 

4. Laâlou (Mor) 3:51.51; 5. Gregson (Aus) 
3:52.24 PR; 6. Kiplagat (Ken) 3:52.32 PR; 
7. Gathimba (Ken) 3:52.81; 8. Moustaoui 
(Mor) 3:53.06; 

9. Lancashire (GB) 3:53.39 PR; 10. 
Lomong (US) 3:54.55; 11. Baddeley (GB) 
3:57.50; 12. Biwott (Ken) 3:59.08; 13. van 
der Westhuizen (SA) 4:05.52;

… rabbits—Krummenacker (US) (58.29, 
1:55.60), Cheboi (Ken) (2:53.96).

3000(non-DL): 1. Lagat (US) 7:40.36; 2. 
Farah (GB) 7:40.75; 3. Kiptoo (Ken) 7:41.56; 
4. Birmingham (Aus) 7:42.39 PR; 

5. Rupp (US) 7:43.24 PR (60.8, 62.6 
[2:03.4], 62.3 [3:05.7], 62.7 [3:08.4] 62.6 
[5:11.0], 63.3 [6:14.3], 60.1 [7:14.4), 28.8); 

6. Thompson (GB) 7:43.34 PR; 7. Kogo 
(Ken) 7:45.66; 8. Mottram (Aus) 7:45.87; 
9. Mbishei (Ken) 7:47.84 PR (5:11.04); 10. 
Blincoe (NZ) 7:49.21; 

11. Geele (Som) 7:49.65 PR; 12. Curtis 
(US) 8:04.12; 13. McLeod (GB) 8:13.94; 

rabbit—Simotwo (Ken) (2:32.55).
St: 1. Koech (Ken) 8:17.70 (2:54.73, 

5:42.30); 2. Kemboi (Ken) 8:19.95; 3. Kipruto 
(Ken) 8:20.77; 4. Chumba (Ken) 8:30.59; 5. 
Jiménez (Spa) 8:30.90; 

6. Abdi (Aus) 8:31.87; 7. Bruce (US) 
8:32.14; 8. Gunn (GB) 8:32.65; 9. Stokes 
(GB) 8:33.00; 10. Kipyego (Ken) 8:34.90;… 
12. Slattery (US) 8:44.72.

110H(-0.4): 1. Oliver (US) 13.06 (=MR) 
(clinches DL) (undefeated in 11 meets this 
year); 2. Thomas (Jam) 13.32; 3. Darien 
(Fra) 13.34 =PR; 

4. Sharman (GB) 13.39; 5. Brown (US) 
13.41; 6. Wilson (US) 13.46; 7. Akins (US) 
13.48; 8. Turner (GB) 13.54.

Heats: I(3.1)–1. Oliver 13.02w; 2. Brown 
13.28w; 3. Thomas 13.29w; 4. Sharman 
13.35w; 5. Svoboda (CzR) 13.40w; 6. Baillie 
(GB) 13.71w; 7. Broothaerts (Bel) 13.78w; 
8. Ji (Chn) 13.79w.

II(2.3)–1. Turner 13.32w; 2. Darien 13.38w; 
3. Wilson 13.38w; 4. Akins 13.39w; 5. Ash 
(US) 13.44w; 6. Richardson (US) 13.65w; 
7. Schwarzer (Ger) 13.80w.

400H: 1. Jackson (US) 48.12 (clinches 
DL); 2. Culson (PR) 48.17; 3. Greene (GB) 
49.09; 4. Gaymon (US) 49.10; 

5. Williams (GB) 49.85; 6. Gordon (Tri) 
50.07; 7. Sánchez (DR) 50.22; 8. van Zyl 
(SA) 50.64.

4 x 100 (non-DL): 1. England 39.31; 2. All 
Stars 39.75; 3. Scotland 39.88.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Ukhov (Rus) 7-6 (2.29) (7-1, 7-2½, 

7-4¼, 7-5¼ [3], 7-6 [2], 7-8½ [xxp])(2.16, 
2.20, 2.24, 2.27 [3], 2.29 [2], 2.35 [xxp]); 

2. Williams (US) 7-5¼ (2.27); 3. Thomas 
(Bah) 7-5¼; 4. Shustov (Rus) 7-5¼; 5. Oni 
(GB) 7-4¼ (2.24); 6. Grabarz (GB) 7-4¼; 
7. Bába (CzR) 7-2½ (2.20);… nh—Jonas 
(US).

PV: 1. Michalski (Pol) 18-8¾ (5.71) (17-
5, 18-1 [2], 18-4¾ [2], 18-8¾ [3], 19-¾ 
[xxx])(5.31, 5.51 [2]. 5.61 [2]. 5.71 [3], 5.81 
[xxx]); 

2. Miles (US) 18-4¾ (5.61); 3. Czerwin-
ski (Pol) 18-1 (5.51); 4. Walker (US) 18-1; 
5. Mesnil (Fra) 17-5 (5.31); 6. Lewis (GB) 
17-5 (5.31);

… nh—Gibilisco (Ita), Mazuryk (Ukr), Lavil-
lenie (Fra) (clinches DL), Hooker (Aus).

LJ: 1. Phillips (US) 26-10 (8.18) (25-9¼, 
26-¼, f, 26-10, p, f) (7.85, 7.93, f, 8.18, 
p, f); 

2. Jensen (Den) 26-1½ (7.96); 3. Tom-
linson (GB) 26-0 (7.92); 4. Shalin (Rus) 
25-10¾ (7.89); 5. Tornéus (Swe) 25‑9¼ 
(7.85); 6. Lapierre (Aus) 25-7½ (7.81); 7. 
Smith (Ber) 25-3¼ (7.70); 8. Noffke (Aus) 
25-1¾ (7.66).

TJ: 1. Olsson (Swe) 57-1½ (17.41) (55-7, 
f, 57-1½, p, f, f) (16.94, f, 17.41, p, f, f); 

2. Tamgho (Fra) 56-8 (17.27) (54-8¼, 53-
11¾, 56-5¾, 56-8, 56-6, 56-2) (16.67, 16.45, 
17.21, 17.27, 17.22, 17.12); 

3. Copello (Cub) 55-10¼ (17.02); 4. Li 

(Chn) 54-8¼ (16.67); 5. Sands (Bah) 54-4½ 
(16.57); 6. Idowu (GB) 54-3¼ (16.54); 7. 
Val'ukević (Svk) 53-8½ (16.37); 8. Douglas 
(GB) 52-6 (16.00).

SP: 1. Hoffa (US) 70-4¼ (21.44) (67-11½, 
68-7¼, 70-¼, 70-4¼) (20.71, 20.91, 21.34, 
21.44); 

2. Majewski (Pol) 69-6¾ (21.20) (66-7, 
69-2, 69-6¾, 69-2) (20.29, 21.08, 21.20, 
21.08); 

3. Cantwell (US) 68-2¼ (20.78) (unde-
feated year and 20-meet win streak ends) 
(f, 65-2¼, 66-4¼, 68-2¼) (f, 19.87, 20.22, 
20.78); 

4. Taylor (US) 67-10¼ (20.68); 5. Nelson 
(US) 66-10¾ (20.39); 6. Armstrong (Can) 
65-4 (19.91); 7. Martin (US) 65-½ (19.82); 
8. Whiting (US) 64-10¾ (19.78).

DT: 1. Kanter (Est) 222-6 (67.82) (198-8, 
214-4, 222-6, 221-7) (60.55, 65.34, 67.82, 
67.54); 

2. Kővágó (Hun) 215-0 (65.54); 3. Alekna 
(Lit) 214-4 (65.33); 4. Malone (US) 213-9 
(65.16); 5. Małachowski (Pol) 213-7 (65.10); 
6. Morse (GB) 207-10 (63.35) PR; 7. Israel 
(Est) 206-7 (62.97).

JT: 1. Thorkildsen (Nor) 286-8 (87.38) 
(276-0, f, 286-8, f) (84.14, f, 87.38, f) 
(clinches DL); 

2. De Zordo (Ger) 285-4 (86.97) (253-3, 
285-4, 257-11, 260-0) (77.20, 86.97, 78.63, 
79.26); 

3. Pitkämäki (Fin) 277-11 (84.71); 4. Wirk-
kala (Fin) 269-10 (82.24); 5. Kovals (Lat) 
265-7 (80.96); 6. Mannio (Fin) 261‑8 (79.77); 
7. Haatainen (Fin) 252‑10 (77.07).

LONDON WOMEN
(8/13—200, 1500, 5K, 100H, HJ, LJ, SP, 
DT, JT)

100(-0.3; non-DL): 1. Myers (US) 11.01; 2. 
Jeter (US) 11.06; 3. Okagbare (Ngr) 11.10; 
4. Simpson (Jam) 11.15; 

5. Solomon (US) 11.18; 6. Baptiste (Tri) 
11.20; 7. Bailey (Jam) 11.23; 8. Harrigan 
(BVI) 11.24.

Heats: I(0.3)–1. Okagbare 11.00 PR; 2. 
Jeter 11.04; 3. Solomon 11.10; 4. Bailey 
11.19; 5. Sailer (Ger) 11.28; 6. Calvert (Jam) 
11.40; 7. Endacott (GB) 11.46 PR; 8. Madu-
aka (GB) 11.62.

II(1.1)–1. Myers 10.99; 2. Simpson 11.06; 
3. Baptiste 11.11; 4. Harrigan 11.18; 5. Ok-
paraebo (Nor) 11.36; 6. Barber (US) 11.36; 7. 
Moore (US) 11.43; 8. Douglas (GB) 11.46.

200(0.5): 1. Felix (US) 22.37 (clinches 
DL); 2. Ferguson McKenzie (Bah) 22.88; 3. 
Simpson (Jam) 23.04; 

4. Mothersill (Cay) 23.27; 5. Stewart 
(Jam) 23.28; 6. Bryzhina (Ukr) 23.37; 7. 
Oyepitan (GB) 23.39;… dq[lane]—B. Knight 
(US) [2].

400: 1. Felix 50.79; 2. Firova (Rus) 50.84; 
3. Dunn (US) 50.89; 4. Montsho (Bot) 50.96; 
5. Williams (Jam) 51.10; 6. Williams-Mills 
(Jam) 51.22; 7. Shakes-Drayton (GB) 51.48 
PR; 8. Barr (GB) 53.82.

800: 1. Savinova (Rus) 1:58.64; 1. Masná 
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(CzR) 2:00.72; 2. Jepkosgei (Ken) 1:59.16; 
3. Simpson (GB) 1:59.26; 4. Uceny (US) 
1:59.32; 

5. Meadows (GB) 1:59.40; 6. Pierce (US) 
1:59.64; 7. Dobriskey (GB) 2:00.14 PR; 8. 
Johnson (US) 2:00.51 (57.42, 1:28.17); 9. 
Jackson (GB) 2:00.88 PR; 10. Vessey (US) 
2:01.83.

1500: 1. Langat (Ken) 4:07.60 (clinches 
DL); 2. Alminova (Rus) 4:08.82 (3:22.15); 3. 
Dobriskey (GB) 4:09.07; 4. Donohue (US) 
4:09.72; 5. Rowbury (US) 4:09.93; 

6. Mishchenko (Ukr) 4:10.61; 7. Måkestad 
Bovim (Nor) 4:10.95 (1:12.37); 8. Dibaba 
(Eth) 4:11.34; 9. Weightman (GB) 4:12.95 
PR; 10. Wurth-Thomas (US) 4:13.13; 

11. Smith (GB) 4:13.71; 12. Moser (US) 
4:14.36; 13. Twell (GB) 4:14.39 (2:19.56); 
14. Jamal (Bhr) 4:15.60; 15. Browning (GB) 
4:19.49.

St: 1. Chemos (Ken) 9:22.49 (clinches 
DL); 2. Zarudneva (Rus) 9:22.60 (6:20.36); 
3. Rotich (Ken) 9:23.68; 4. Assefa (Eth) 
9:24.33; 5. Njoroge (Ken) 9:27.84; 

6. Adamu (Eth) 9:31.39 PR; 7. Aguilera 
(US) 9:31.93 (AL); 8. Kowalska (Pol) 9:35.60; 
9. Kipkemboi (Ken) 9:37.68; 10. Ayana (Eth) 
9:39.12 PR; 11. Dean (GB) 9:47.08; 

12. Brown (GB) 9:48.08 PR; 13. Clitheroe 
(GB) 9:50.21; 14. Franek (US) 9:55.38; 
rabbit—Hyman (Jam) (3:07.75).

5000: 1. Dibaba (Eth) 14:36.41; 2. Cherui-
yot (Ken) 14:38.17; 3. Ejigu (Eth) 14:39.24; 
4. Kipyego (Ken) 14:41.94 PR (8:54.20); 5. 
Masai (Ken) 14:42.37 (11:52.29); 

6. Korikwiang (Ken) 14:46.80; 7. Anteneh 
(Eth) 14:52.54; 8. Cherono (Ken) 14:53.61; 
9. Huddle (US) 14:57.93; 10. Augusto (Por) 
15:04.97; 11. Fleshman (US) 15:13.08; 

12. Kiplagat (Ken) 15:22.99; 13. Nawowu-
na (Ken) 15:23.65; 14. Murray (GB) 15:46.03; 
15. Pidgeon (GB) 15:54.02; rabbit—Plis (Pol) 
(2:59.57, 5:55.84).

100H(0.2): 1. Lopes-Schliep (Can) 12.52 
(WL); 2. Pearson (Aus) 12.61; 3. Jones (US) 
12.66; 4. Harrison (US) 12.69; 

5. Carruthers (US) 12.82; 6. Crawford (US) 
12.85; 7. Felicien (Can) 12.96; 8. Vukicevic 
(Nor) 13.02.

Heats: I(1.3)–1. Pearson 12.66; 2. Har-
rison 12.78; 3. Felicien 12.83; 4. Carruthers 
12.86; 5. Ennis (Jam) 13.00; 6. Wells (US) 
13.30; 7. Bennett (GB) 13.55.

II(0.9)–1. Lopes-Schliep 12.71; 2. Jones 
12.81; 3. Crawford 12.92; 4. Vukicevic 
13.00; 5. Ofili (US) 13.04; 6. Hazel (GB) 
13.38; 7. Broadbelt-Blake (GB) 13.54;… 
dnf—Solomon (GB).

400H: 1. Spencer (Jam) 53.78; 2. Hejnová 
(CzR) 55.11; 3. Child (GB) 55.16 PR; 4. 
Leach (US) 55.78; 5. Tosta (US) 55.89; 6. 
Antyukh (Rus) 55.89; 7. Wilson (Jam) 56.80; 
8. Darden (US) 57.94.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Vlašić (Cro) 6-7 (2.01) (clinches 

DL) (6-¾, 6-2 [p], 6-3¼, 6-4¼, 6-6, 6-7 [2], 
6-8¼ [xxx])(1.85, 1.88[p], 1.91, 1.94, 1.98, 

2.01 [2], 2.04 [xxx]); 
2. Beitia (Spa) 6-3¼ (1.91); 3. Gordeyeva 

(Rus) 6-3¼; 4. tie, Spencer (StL) & Shkolina 
(Rus) 6-2 (1.88); 6. Lowe (US) 6-¾ (1.85) 
(lowest height since June ’09); 7. Pywell 
(GB) 6-¾;… nh—Forrester (Can).

PV(non-DL): 1. Murer (Bra) 14-7½ (4.46) 
(13-5¾ [p], 14-1¾ [p], 14-7½, 15-1½ [xxx])
(4.11 [p], 4.31 [p], 4.46, 4.61 [xxx]; 

2. Schwartz (Isr) 14-7½; 3. tie, Dennison 
(GB) & Feofanova (Rus) 14-7½; 5. Golub-
chikova (Rus) 14-7½; 

6. Janson (US) 14-1¾ (4.31); 7. Ptác-
níková (CzR) 14-1¾; 8. Kiryashova (Rus) 
14-1¾; 9. Boyd (Aus) 13-5¾ (4.11).

LJ(warmups delayed by rain): 1. Klishina 
(Rus) 21-10 (6.65) (20‑10¾, f, 21-10, 21-6) 
(6.37, f, 6.65, 6.55); 

2. Kolchanova (Rus) 21-10 (6.65) (20-
9¼, 21-3½, 21-10, 20-11¾) (6.33, 6.49, 
6.65, 6.39); 

3. Fountain (US) 21-6¾ (6.57); 4. Rade-
vica (Lat) 21-6¼ (6.56); 5. Jimoh (US) 
21-3½ (6.49); 6. Gomes (Por) 21-2 (6.45); 
7. Johnson (GB) 19-5¼ (5.92); 8. Madison 
(US) 17-5½ (5.32).

TJ: 1. Savigne (Cub) 48-9 (14.86) (46-
10¼, 48-9, 47-1½, 47-5) (14.28, 14.86, 
14.36, 14.45); 

2. Rypakova (Kaz) 48-4½ (14.74) (f, 48-½, 
48-2¾, 48-4½) (f, 14.64, 14.70, 14.74); 

3. Saladuha (Ukr) 47-3 (14.40); 4. Rodić 
(Slo) 46-9 (14.25); 5. La Mantia (Ita) 46‑8¾ 
(14.24); 6. Xie (Chn) 46-¾ (14.04); 7. Pyatykh 
(Rus) 45-10 (13.97); 8. Samuel (GB) 41-8½ 
(12.71).

SP: 1. Ostapchuk (Blr) 66-6 (20.27) 
(64‑9¼, 65-5½, 64-5¼, 66-6) (19.74, 19.95, 
19.64, 20.27); 

2. Vili (NZ) 65-¾ (19.83) (62-10½, f, f, 
65‑¾) (19.16, f, f, 19.83); 

3. Gong (Chn) 63-2¼ (19.26); 4. Mikhn-
evich (Blr) 62-5¼ (19.03); 5. Borel-Brown 
(Tri) 62-5¼ (19.03) NR; 

6. Camarena-Williams (US) 62-½ (18.91); 
7. Carter (US) 59-5¾ (18.13); 8. Peake (GB) 
50-9½ (15.48).

DT: 1. Barrios (Cub) 215-3 (65.62) 
(clinches DL) (215‑3, 203-5, 202-8, f) (65.62, 
62.01, 61.77, f); 

2. Perković (Cro) 207-8 (63.30); 3. Grasu 
(Rom) 202-8 (61.78); 4. Breisch (US) 200-2 
(61.03); 5. Müller (Ger) 193-10 (59.09); 

6. Thurmond (US) 191-6 (58.38); 7. Wis-
niewska (Pol) 189-6 (57.77); 8. Nicholls (GB) 
178-2 (54.31).

JT: 1. Špotáková (CzR) 208-4 (63.50) 
(208‑4, p, p, p) (63.50, p, p, p) (bad el-
bow); 

2. Patterson (US) 208-0 (63.41) (x, 6 A) 
(195-5, 202-8 [x, 14 A], 185-4, 208-0) (59.57, 
61.77, 56.50, 63.41); 

3. Stahl (Ger) 195-6 (59.60); 4. Obergföll 
(Ger) 191-9 (58.45); 5. Palameika (Lat) 191-3 
(58.31); 6. Hjálmsdóttir (Ice) 180-2 (54.92);… 
8. Yurkovich (US) 169-7 (51.69).

— More Pro Circuit —
RAKVERE

  Rakvere, Estonia, August 3—
100(-0.6): 1. Gatlin (US) 10.24 (first meet 

back after 4-year ban).
1500: 1. Shabunin (Rus) 3:43.59.
110H(-0.4): 1. Olijar (Lat) 13.71; 2. 

Shubenkov (Rus) 13.72 PR; 3. Demydyuk 
(Ukr) 13.83; 4. Fontenot (US) 13.86.

HJ: 1. Malchenko (Rus) 7-4½ (2.25).
PV: 1. Ageyev (Rus) 17-5½ (5.32).
LJ: 1. Quinley (US) 25-10 (7.87).
TJ: 1. Syunin (Est) 53-11¼ (16.44).
SP: 1. Peetre (Est) 66-8½ (20.33) =PR.
DT: 1. Kanter (Est) 219-3 (66.82); 2. 

Pishchalnikov (Rus) 205-11 (62.77); 3. Israel 
(Est) 205-9 (62.72); 4. Tammert (Est) 202-8 
(61.78); 5. Gudzius (Lit) 194-6 (59.29).

JT: 1. Kovals (Lat) 264-11 (80.76); 2. 
Laanmäe (Est) 255-8 (77.93).

RAKVERE WOMEN
100(-0.5): 1. Bailey (Jam) 11.53.
400: 1. Woods (US) 52.32; 2. Safonova 

(Rus) 52.56; 3. Mägi (Est) 52.98.
100H(0.0): 1. Solovyova (Rus) 13.54.
HJ: 1. Iljustsenko (Est) 6-4¾ (1.95) NR.
LJ: 1. Balta (Est) 22-1 (6.73); 2. Voykina 

(Rus) 21-8 (6.60).
TJ: 1. Smith (Jam) 46-3½ (14.11); 2. 

Viatkina (Blr) 45-10 (13.97).
JT: 1. Novik (Blr) 189-6 (57.76).

HALIFAX
  Halifax, Nova Scotia, August 3—
100(-1.8): 1. Dix (US) 10.28.
200(-1.3): 1. Effah (Can) 20.98.
400: 1. M. Smith (US) 46.56.
800: 1. Ostapowich (Can) 1:48.67.
1500: 1. Martinson (Can) 3:44.29.

HALIFAX WOMEN
100(1.1): 1. Rodriguez (PR) 11.60.
200(0.6): 1. Hastings (US) 23.38.
400: 1. Hastings 51.46; 2. Cole (US) 

52.51.
800: 1. Beriket (Can) 2:05.44; 2. Elmore 

(Can) 2:05.72.
1500: 1. Infeld (US) 4:17.83.

AMSTERDAM
  Amsterdam, Holland, August 7—
100(-0.1): 1. Mullings (Jam) 10.21.
200(0.5): 1. Baptiste (GB) 20.98.
400: 1. Buck (GB) 46.57.
800: 1. Aston (GB) 1:47.91.
1500: 1. Vail (US) 3:43.96 PR.
110H(0.0): I(0.0)–1. Akins (US) 13.80;… 

3. Bogdanof (US) 14.18.

AMSTERDAM WOMEN
100(-0.5): 1. Bailey (Jam) 11.50; 2. Woods 

(US) 11.69. II(-0.5)–1. Bailey 11.44.
1000: 1. Hak (Hol) 2:42.60 PR; 2. Bernard-

Thomas (Grn) 2:42.71 PR.
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100H(0.4): 1. Bennett (GB) 13.59.
LJ: 1. Tigau (Rom) 20-6½ (6.26).

NINOVE
  Ninove, Belgium, August 7—
800: 1. Mulder (US) 1:46.97; 2. Mumba 

(Zam) 1:47.40; 3. Carvalho (Fra) 1:48.42; 4. 
Leer (US) 1:48.48.

1500: 1. Dame (Eth) 3:41.16 PR;… 12. 
Brosnan (US) 3:47.26.

5000: 1. Yenew (Eth) 13:16.72; 2. H. 
Kemboi (Ken) 13:37.98 PR.

110H(-0.6): 1. Fontenot (US) 13.77.

NINOVE WOMEN
800: 1. Taylor (GB) 2:02.57; 2. Debroux 

(Bel) 2:05.03; 3. Verstegen (Hol) 2:05.10 
PR; 4. Plateau (GB) 2:05.47 PR; 5. Huh (SK) 
2:05.95; 6. Hagans (US) 2:06.80.

1500: I–1. Hamblin (NZ) 4:07.90; 2. Kip-
yego (Ken) 4:08.46; 3. Huddle (US) 4:09.64; 
4. Elmore (Can) 4:09.82.

II–1. Vangansbeke (Bel) 4:17.90 PR;… 6. 
Houlihan (US) 4:23.13 PR.

St: 1. Britton (Ire) 9:44.97.

LUCERNE
  Nottwil, Switzerland, August 8 (tempo-

rary site in next village while Lucerne track 
is being redone) (altitude 526m)—

100: I(1.0)–1. Carter (Jam) 9.86 PR (=10, x 
W); 2. Dix (US) 9.88 PR (=6, x A); 3. Samuels 
(US) 10.03 PR; 4. Rodgers (US) 10.09; 5. 
Padgett (US) 10.27; 6. Meité (CI) 10.30.

II(0.2)–1. Devonish (GB) 10.18; 2. Spear-
mon (US) 10.28.

U-23(0.6): 1. Samuels 10.13; 2. Guliyev 
(Aze) 10.24.

200(0.0): 1. Spearmon 20.18; 2. Devonish 
20.40; 3. Waugh (Jam) 20.75; 4. Guliyev 
20.82; 5. Schneeberger (Swi) 20.87.

400: 1. Betters (US) 45.40; 2. Offereins 
(Aus) 45.70; 3. Gillick (Ire) 45.95; 4. Milburn 
(Aus) 46.06; 5. Bain (Bah) 46.07; 6. Torrance 
(US) 46.09.

3000: 1. Torrence (US) 7:54.61 PR; 2. 
Huling (US) 7:55.59 PR; 3. Gabius (Ger) 
7:56.78; 4. Blincoe (NZ) 7:56.99; 

5. Curtis (US) 7:57.28 PR; 6. Christie (Ire) 
7:58.82; 7. van der Westhuizen (SA) 8:00.05 
PR; … 12. Jesien (US) 8:15.58 PR.

110H: I(1.3)–1. Thomas (Jam) 13.35; 2. 
Svoboda (CzR) 13.39; 2. Brathwaite (Bar) 
13.39; 4. Sharman (GB) 13.43; 5. Brown 
(US) 13.51; 6. Olijar (Lat) 13.71.

II(-0.4)–1. Hadj Lazib (Alg) 13.57; 2. Moore 
(US) 13.72.

400H: 1. Culson (PR) 48.79; 2. Gaymon 
(US) 49.07; 3. Melnykov (Ukr) 50.01; 4. Mc-
Farlane (Jam) 50.74;… dnf—Tinsley (US).

DT: 1. Pestano (Spa) 213-9 (65.17); 2. 
Harting (Ger) 213-0 (64.93); 3. Wierig (Ger) 
210-0 (64.01);

4. Israel (Est) 204-4 (62.28); 5. Casañas 
(Spa) 204-2 (62.23); 6. Mayer (Aut) 201-2 
(61.32); 7. Premeru (Cro) 194-7 (59.32); 8. 
Harting (Ger) 180-9 (55.11).

USATF JUNIOR OLYMPICS
  Sacramento, California, July 27–Au-

gust 1—
100(0.4): 1. Bradwell (KsHS) 10.53. 

200(-0.1): 1. McLean (NCHS) 21.40. 400: 
1. Berry (WaHS) 46.13.

800: 1. Coupe (CaHS) 1:52.58. 1500: 
1. Miranda (IlHS) 3:57.71. 2000St: 1. 
MacDonald (CaHS) 6:03.25. 5000: 1. 
McCormack (GaHS) 14:45.40.

110H(0.8): 1. Hayes (TxHS) 13.78. 
400H: 1. Jones (GaHS) 52.69. 3000W: 
1. Hallman (SCHS) 13:43.08.

4 x 100: 1. Hummingbird TC 40.32. 4 x 
400: 1. Track Eastern Carolina 3:13.00. 4 
x 800: 1. Texas Stars TC 7:36.66.

HJ: 1. Fuller (TxHS) 6-10¾ (2.10). PV: 
1. Malquist (GaHS) 15-9 (4.80). LJ: 1. 
Samuels (NCHS) 24-4½w (7.43w). TJ: 1. 
Carter (CaHS) 49-4½ (15.05).

SP: 1. Glauser (GaHS) 62-1 (18.92). 
DT: 1. Kline (IlHS) 191-7 (58.39). HT: 1. 
Bolton (unat) 215-3 (65.60). JT: 1. Eager 
(WaHS) 211-3 (64.38).

Dec: 1. Franks (OrHS) 6905.

USATF girls
100(0.8): 1. Campbell (CaHS) 11.85. 

200(1.0): 1. Fields (NYHS) 23.76. 400: 
1. Ndipagbor (CaHS) 54.10.

800: 1. Cordell (OhHS) 2:11.65. 1500: 
1. Delaney (CaHS) 4:36.96. 2kSt: 1. Parks 
(VaHS) 7:13.14. 3000: 1. Gomez (IdHS) 
10:12.62. 

100H(-0.2): 1. Harrison (NCHS) 13.79.  
400H: 1. Harrison 59.19. 3000W: 1. Shaver 
(OhHS) 14:56.50.

4 x 100: 1. Sapphire TC 45.34. 4 x 400: 
1. Wings TC 3:44.52. 4 x 800: 1. Track 
Houston 9:13.84.

HJ: 1. Crockett (UtHS) 5-8¾ (1.75). 
PV: 1. Morris (SCHS) 13-3½ (4.05). LJ: 
1. Moen-Davis (NbHS) 19-7 (5.97). TJ: 1. 
Ehimwenman (IlHS) 40-8¾ (12.41).

SP: 1. Kovar (unat) 44-6¾ (13.58). DT: 
1. Siofele (WaHS) 144-4 (43.99). HT: 1. 
Midles (WaHS) 173-9 (52.96). JT: 1. All-
good (NvHS) 158-7 (48.33); 2. Alexander 
(CaHS) 153-6 (46.78).

Hept: 1. Reaser (CaHS) 5019.

Intermediate Girls (15-16)
400: 1. Reynolds (FlHS) 53.23; 2. Kr. 

Williams (TxHS) 53.74.

Youth Girls (13-14)
200(-0.4): 1. Rogers (TxMS) 24.34. 

400: 1. Rogers 53.93. 800: 1. Rogers 
2:13.07.

AAU JUNIOR OLYMPICS
  Norfolk, Virginia, July 31–August 

7—
100(-1.5): 1. Bradwell (KsHS) 10.52. 

200(-1.8): 1. Harris (AlHS) 21.80. 400: 1. 
Harris 47.43.

800: 1. McCuin (MdHS) 1:52.73. 1500: 
1. Young (MoHS) 4:00.30. 2000St: 1. 
Overway (InHS) 6:06.88. 3000: 1. Lewis 
(MiHS) 8:55.50.

110H(1.0): 1. Minkah (TxHS) 13.73; 
2. Smith (FlHS) 13.74. 400H: 1. Pryce 
(PaHS) 52.70. 3000W: 1. Chavez (TxHS) 
12:59.89.

4 x 100: 1. High Point Panthers TC 
41.75. 4 x 400: 1. Mt. Airy TC 3:16.63. 4 
x 800: 1. Texas Stars Elite 7:49.65.

HJ: 1. Harris 7-3¼ (2.21). PV: 1. Arnold 
(TxHS) 16-0 (4.87). LJ: 1. White (TnHS) 
24-5½ (7.45). TJ: 1. Dendy (DeHS) 51-
5¾ (15.69).

SP: 1. Sergent (OkHS) 59-11¾ (18.28). 
DT: 1. Bailey (NCHS) 191-2 (58.27). JT: 
1. Davis (NJHS) 206-8 (62.99).

Dec: 1. Tabor (TnHS) 6356.

AAU girls
100(-1.6): 1. Clark (MiHS) 11.90. Semis: 

III(1.6)–1. Bryant (WiHS) 11.59. 200(-2.1): 
1. Brown (LaHS) 23.79. Semis: III(1.7)–1. 
Bryant 23.51; 2. Brown (LaHS) 23.53. 400: 
1. Brown (LaHS) 52.99.

800: 1. Ruff (MoHS) 2:09.46. 1500: 1. 
Levin (MoHS) 4:45.35. 2kSt: 1. Petersen 
(CaHS) 7:11.79. 3000: 1. Rapp (NCHS) 
10:28.42.

100H(2.1): 1. Norman (VaHS) 14.29w. 
400H: 1. Carpenter (InHS) 59.96. 3000W: 
1. Higgins (VaHS) 17:39.58.

4 x 100: 1. Baltimore City TC 46.10. 4 x 
400: 1. Five Star TC 3:43.07. 4 x 800: 1. 
St. Louis Lightning TC 9:12.36.

HJ: 1. Walker (CaHS) 5-6 (1.67). PV: 1. 
Grove (IlHS) 12-6 (3.81). LJ: 1. Emanuel 
(SCHS) 19-8¾ (6.01). TJ: 1. Emanuel 
40-10¾ (12.46).

SP: 1. Allgood (NvHS) 44-4 (13.51). DT: 
1. Nicholson (MoHS) 145-3 (44.27). JT: 1. 
Allgood 154-5 (47.06).

Hept: 1. Boguard (MsHS) 4387.

Intermediate Girls (15-16)
100(-2.1): 1. Brown (IlHS) 11.80. Semis: 

III(1.1)–1. Jacobs (NJHS) 11.51. 400: 1. 
Baisden (MiHS) 52.71.

100H(2.1): 1. Williams (GaHS) 13.67w. 
400H: 1. Williams 58.63.

Hept: 1. Williams 4914.
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LUCERNE WOMEN
100: I(1.4)–1. Myers (US) 10.99; 2. Simp-

son (Jam) 11.08; 3. Fukushima (Jpn) 11.30; 
4. Harrigan (IVB) 11.32; 5. Stewart (Jam) 
11.32; 6. Moore (US) 11.36; 7. Ferguson 
McKenzie (Bah) 11.38.

II(1.0)–1. Moore (US) 11.39.
800: I–1. Uceny (US) 1:58.67 PR (18, x 

A); 2. Sinclair (Jam) 1:58.78; 3. Simpson 
(GB) 1:59.34; 4. Klocová (Svk) 2:00.48; 5. 
Lupu (Ukr) 2:02.00; 6. Vessey (US) 2:02.18; 
7. Beckwith (US) 2:02.99.

II–1. Sum (Ken) 2:01.09; 2. Marguet 
(Fra) 2:01.37; 3. Dorniden (US) 2:03.89; 4. 
Kostetskaya (Rus) 2:04.80.

100H: I(0.0)–1. Pearson (Aus) 12.59; 2. 
Dixon (Jam) 12.78; 3. Urech (Swi) 12.88; 4. 
Crawford (US) 12.94; 5. Harrison (US) 12.96; 
6. Wells (US) 12.96; 7. Ofili (US) 13.17.

II(0.5)–1. Talai (Blr) 13.08; 2. Skrobáková 
(CzR) 13.14; 3. Fountain (US) 13.26.

400H: I–1. Spencer (Jam) 53.72; 2. Tosta 
(US) 55.28; 3. Wilson (Jam) 55.99; 4. Yarosh-
chuk (Ukr) 56.08; 5. Leach (US) 57.20.

Field Events
PV: 1. Shvedova (Blr) 14-1¼ (4.30); 2. 

tie, Kiryashova (Rus) & Gadschiew (Ger) 
& Holliday (US) 13-11¼ (4.25); 5. Schmid 
(Swi) 13-11¼; 6. Schwartz (Isr) 13-11¼; 
7. Boyd (Aus) 13-7¼ (4.15); 8. L. Parnov 
(Aus) 13-7¼.

LJ: 1. Reese (US) 22-9¾w (6.95) 
(22‑3/6.78); 2. Fountain 22-7¼ (6.89); 3. 
Jimoh (US) 22-4½w (6.82) (22-1/6.73); 4. 
Medgyesová (Svk) 22-3½ (6.79) PR; 

5. Dobija (Pol) 22-¼w (6.71) (21-8¾/6.62); 
6. Glenn (US) 21-10¾w (6.67) (21-7½/6.59); 
7. Rybalko (Ukr) 21-10 (6.65); 8. Lowe (US) 
21-9½w (6.64) (21-5¼/6.53).

DT: 1. Barrios (Cub) 210-3 (64.09); 2. 
Breisch (US) 205-5 (62.61); 3. Wisniewska 
(Pol) 198-3 (60.43); 

4. Karsak (Ukr) 195-5 (59.56); 5. 
Tomasević (Ser) 194-9 (59.36); 6. Rumpf 
(Ger) 194-1 (59.16); 7. Thurmond (US) 
193-10 (59.09).

TALLINN
  Tallinn, Estonia, August 8—
100(1.0): 1. Gatlin (US) 10.17; 2. Williams 

(US) 10.25.
SP: 1. Nelson (US) 68-11¼ (21.01); 2. 

Peetre (Est) 65-¾ (19.83); 3. Toompuu 
(Est) 64-3¼ (19.59); 4. Borodkin (Ukr) 63-7 
(19.38).

DT: 1. Małachowski (Pol) 211-11 (64.59); 
2. Kanter (Est) 210-9 (64.24); 3. Alekna (Lit) 
210-8 (64.22); 

4. Hadadi (Irn) 209-9 (63.95); 5. Pischnal-
nikov (Rus) 208-0 (63.40); 6. Varga (Cro) 
199-5 (60.78); 7. Cadee (Hol) 198-8 (60.55); 
8. Tammert (Est) 197-10 (60.31).

  Women:
LJ: 1. Balta (Est) 22-6½ (6.87); 2. Miron-

chyk (Blr) 21-6 (6.55).

GÖTEBORG
  Göteborg, Sweden, August 10—
200(0.1): 1. Edwards (US) 21.05.
800: 1. Solomon (US) 1:46.71; 2. Lan-

cashire (GB) 1:46.74; 3. Holusa (CzR) 
1:46.87.

1500: 1. Lalang (Ken) 3:39.09; 2. Leer 
(US) 3:39.46. 

St: 1. Abdi (Aus) 8:25.31; 2. Mohamed 
(Swe) 8:28.10.

110H(-0.4): 1. Townsend (US) 13.66; 2. 
Nossmy (Swe) 13.71; 3. Herring (US) 13.92; 
4. Vukicevic (Nor) 14.03 NJR.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Williams (US) 7-3¼ (2.22); 2. 

Hanany (Fra) 7-3¼.
PV: 1. da Silva (Bra) 18-½ (5.50).
LJ: 1. Rutherford (GB) 26-7 (8.10).
TJ: 1. Møller (Den) 53-0 (16.15).
SP: 1. Whiting (US) 67-4 (20.52); 2. Martin 

(US) 65-11½ (20.10); 3. Taylor (US) 65-5½ 
(19.95); 4. Scott (Jam) 65-2¼ (19.87); 5. 
Arrhenius (Swe) 64-9¾ (19.75) PR.

GÖTEBORG WOMEN
100(-0.7): 1. B. Knight (US) 11.40; 2. Madi-

son (US) 11.43; 3. Harrigan (BVI) 11.52.
300: 1. Muir (Can) 37.25 PR; 2. Cox (US) 

37.37 PR; 3. Wallace (US) 38.03 PR.
800: 1. Donohue (US) 2:00.34; 2. Schön-

beck (Swe) 2:00.70 PR; 3. Måkestad Bovim 
(Nor) 2:00.82 NR; 4. Rusanova (Rus) 
2:01.55; 5. Moser (US) 2:01.97; 6. Browning 
(GB) 2:02.52 PR.

100H(-0.4): 1. Dixon (Jam) 13.18.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Green (Swe) 6-4¾ (1.95).
PV: 1. Hütter (Ger) 14-1¾ (4.31), Meijer 

(Swe).
TJ: 1. Ström (Swe) 41-4¼w 

(12.60).
SP: 1. Carter (US) 61-8¼ (18.80); 

2. Camarena-Williams (US) 61-7¾ 
(18.79); 3. Borel-Brown (Tri) 59-10½ 
(18.25).

DT: 1. Breisch (US) 196-10 
(60.00).

HT: 1. Andersson (Swe) 216-
7 (66.03); 2. Henry (US) 215-9 
(65.77).

KESSEL-LO
  Kessel-Lo, Belgium, August 

14—
200(0.0): 1. Thompson (Jam) 

20.72; 2. K. Borlée (Bel) 20.87.
400: 1. Mathieu (Bah) 45.88.
800: 1. Solomon (US) 1:46.02; 

2. Ellerton (Can) 1:46.85; 3. Mulder 
(US) 1:47.03.

1500: 1. Ingebrigtsen (Nor) 3:38.61 
NJR; 2. Nurme (Est) 3:38.77; 3. 
Heath (US) 3:38.84; 4. Sandells (Fin) 
3:39.43 PR.

3000: 1. Yenew (Eth) 7:46.11 PR; 
2. Leer (US) 7:49.73 PR; 3. Shume 

(Bhr) 7:51.11 PR; 4. Karoki (Ken) 7:51.91; 
5. Pierce (US) 7:53.93 PR; 6. Bekele (Bhr) 
7:54.47 PR.

110H(0.4): 1. Fontenot (US) 13.87; 2. 
Nurudeen (Ngr) 13.89; 3. Bogdanof (US) 
14.29.

400H: 1. Yates (GB) 49.93.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Nieto (US) 7-1¾ (2.18).
PV: 1. van Wengerden (Hol) 17-9¼ 

(5.42).
SP: 1. Scott (Jam) 66-1¾ (20.16); 2. 

Winger (US) 63-11½ (19.49).
HT: 1. Boruschewski (Ger) 231-2 

(70.47).
JT: 1. Hazle (US) 256-4 (78.13).

KESSEL-LO WOMEN
400: 1. Hargrove (US) 52.33.
800: 1. Sinclair (Jam) 1:59.43; 2. Cummins 

(Can) 2:00.08; 3. Koech (Ken) 2:01.39 PR; 4. 
Beckwith (US) 2:01.94; 5. Bernard-Thomas 
(Grn) 2:02.40; 6. Beriket (Can) 2:02.88 PR; 
7. Dorniden (US) 2:03.42.

1500: 1. Hall (US) 4:12.69; 2. Krebs (Ger) 
4:13.42; 3. Howard (Can) 4:15.17;… 11. 
Houlihan (US) 4:25.80.

5000: 1. Eshete (Bhr) 15:15.79 PR.
400H: 1. Richards (Ger) 57.69.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Noorman (Hol) 5-10 (1.78).
PV: 1. Owen (US) 13-5¾ (4.11).
TJ: 1. Demut (Ger) 44-6 (13.56).
SP: 1. Ducó (Chl) 58-3¼ (17.76).
HT: 1. Schetters (Hol) 193-7 (59.00).
JT: 1. Mitchell (Aus) 184-6 (56.24).

What Are All Those Symbols?
We realize that there is a lot of material to 
absorb in our agate (“agate” is journalese for 
small-type results), so let’s see if we can’t 
clarify it a bit for you.

A combination of numbers and letters in 
parentheses, such as the 9, x A that follows 
Manzano’s 1500 time for London means the he 
moved to No. 9 on the all-time U.S. perform-
ers list, with a performance not in the top 10. 
Had it say, been the No. 9 performance, the 
notation would have been 9, 9 A.

In the London women’s javelin, you’ll note 
that Patterson has x, 6 A. The x in the first 
position means the mark is not a PR, but the 
performance is No. 6 in U.S. history.

We note all-time list positions for World (W), 
U.S. (A), College (C), Juniors (WJ or AJ) and 
High School (HS).

We also denote yearly list leaders for the 
World (WL), U.S. (AL), College (CL) and High 
School (HS).
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— Jim Thorpe Cup —
GERMANY 38,268–US 38,255

  Marburg, Germany, August 7–8—
Dec: 1. Detmer (US) 8090 PR (10.91, 

24-3/7.39, 39-7¾/12.08, 6-6¾/2.00, 47.24, 
14.92, 128-10/39.28, 16-1¼/4.91, 186-
7/56.88, 4:13.26); 

2. Helwick (US) 7799 (11.43, 23-8/7.21, 
41-3¼/12.58, 6-6¾/2.00, 50.85, 15.40, 
141-8/43.18, 16-1¼/4.91, 208-3/63.47, 
4:30.17); 

3. Freimuth (Ger) 7789; 4. Prey (Ger) 
7784; 5. Hechler (Ger) 7624 PR; 6. Moss 
(US) 7606; 7. Spinner (Ger) 7589 PR; 8. 
Heinke (Ger) 7482 PR; 

9. Büker (Ger) 7405; 10. Otto (US) 7390; 
11. Clark (US) 7370; 12. Adcock (US) 7327; 
13. Margis (Ger) 7065;… dnf—Jellison 
(US).

us WOMEN 17,518–germany 14,182
Hept: 1. Wade (US) 5984 (13.91w, 

6-0/1.83, 42-10¾/13.07, 25.33, 20-5¾/6.24, 
121-8/37.09, 2:17.89); 

2.  Krais (US) 5779 PR (13.85w, 
5-9¾/1.77, 34-9¾/10.61, 25.49, 19-5¼/5.92, 
133‑8/40.75, 2:13.05); 

3. Stechschulte (US) 5755 PR (13.77w, 
5-6/1.68, 41-9¾/12.74, 25.05, 19-4/5.89, 
123-7/37.68, 2:15.71); 

4. Pearson (US) 5611; 5. Kiffe (Ger) 
5607; 6. Hill (US) 5514; 7. Adams (US) 
5465; 8. Bradford (US) 5198; 9. Maiwald 
(Ger) 4711.

— National Champs —
CHINESE CHAMPIONSHIPS
  Jinan, August 5–8—
100(0.0): 1. Lao 10.31. 200(-

0.4): 1. Liang 20.83. 400: 1. Chang 
45.98 PR.

800: 1. Yang 1:47.63 PR. 1500: 1. 
Jiang 3:45.70 PR. St: 1. Lin 8:47.34. 
5000: 1. Gao 14:13.27. 10,000: 1. Li 
29:25.13.

110H(0.4): 1. Shi 13.40. 400H: 1. 
Meng 49.69.

4 x 100: 1. China 39.39. 4 x 400: 
1.  Sichuan 3:06.04.

HJ: 1. Huang 7-4¼ (2.24). PV: 1. 
Yang 18-10¼ (5.75) NR. LJ: 1. Su 
26-9¾ (8.17) PR. TJ: 1. Wu 55-2 
(16.81).

SP: 1. Zhang 64-8¾ (19.73). DT: 1. 
Wu 195-0 (59.45). HT: 1. Wan 221-1 
(67.39). JT: 1. Qin 257-10 (78.59).

Dec: 1. Yu 7646.

CHINA WOMEN
100(0.0): 1. Tao 11.42 PR. 200(-

0.4): 1. Liang 23.43 PR. 400: 1. 
Tang 53.22.

800: 1. Zhang 2:03.25 PR. 1500: 
1. Su 4:17.06. St: 1. Jin 9:52.92. 
5000: 1. Xue 15:41.60. 10,000: 1. 
Bai 32:53.24.

100H(0.1): 1. Sun 13.13. 400H: 1. 
Wang 56.54.

4 x 100: 1.  Guangxi 44.57. 4 x 
400: 1.  Guangdong 3:31.50.

HJ: 1. Zheng 6-3¼ (1.91). PV: 1. 
Li 14-7¼ (4.45) PR. LJ: 1. Lu 21-2¾ 
(6.47). TJ: 1. Xie 45-11¾ (14.01).

SP: 1. Gong 64-½ (19.52); 2. 
Li 61-0 (18.59). DT: 1. Li 215-11 
(65.83); 2. Song 208-9 (63.62). HT: 
1. Zhang 242-2 (73.83). JT: 1. Xue 
201-9 (61.51).

Hept: 1. Mei 5429.

FINNISH CHAMPIONSHIPS
  Kajaani, August 5–8—
PV: 1. Bergius 18-½ (5.50) PR. LJ: 

1. Evilä 25-9½ (7.86).
DT: 1. Kruger 200-5 (61.10). HT: 

1. Karjalainen 246-9 (75.20).
JT: 1. Pitkämäki 279-6 (85.19); 

2. Wirkkala 275-2 (83.88); 3. Ru-
uskanen 266-2 (81.13); 4. Mannio 
260-2 (79.30); 5. Koski-Vähälä 
252-7 (76.98); 6. Järvenpää 246-8 
(75.19); 7. Lehtola 242-4 (73.87); 8. 
Haatainen 241‑6 (73.60).

FINLAND WOMEN
400H: 1. Ranta 57.00.
HJ: 1. Mattila 6-¾ (1.85) PR. PV: 

1. Nikkanen 14-5¼ (4.40).
HT: 1. Korpela 219-7 (66.94). JT: 

1. Utriainen 184-8 (56.29).

MEET/RACE SCHEDULE

always check with the hosts before traveling to a meet

IAAF Diamond League
August
19..........................................Weltklasse; Zürich, Switzerland
27..........................Van Damme Memorial; Brussels, Belgium

IAAF World Challenge
August
22...................................................... ISTAF; Berlin, Germany
29............................................................................Rieti, Italy

September
1...............................................Zagreb 2010; Zagreb, Croatia

Other Pro-Circuit Meets
August
16................................. Gyulai Memorial; Budapest, Hungary
20.................................................... Throws; Thum, Germany
21................................................................ Joensuu, Finland
22................................ Athletic Bridge ’10; Dubnica, Slovakia
24.................................................. Villeneuve-d’Ascq, France
27–28..............................Finland v Sweden; Helsinki, Finland
27–29..................................High Jumps; Eberstadt, Germany
31.....................................................................Rovereto, Italy

September
3...........................................................................Padua, Italy
7 ............................................ Pedros Cup; Szczecin, Poland
11 .............................................. DécaNation; Annecy, France
11–12...................................Décastar Multis; Talence, France
16......................................Discus Challenge; Tallinn, Estonia
19............................................ Super Meet; Kawasaki, Japan

International Championships
August
17–19, 21–23.....................Youth Olympic Games; Singapore

September
4–5......................................... Continental Cup; Split, Croatia

October
6–12....................... Commonwealth Games; New Delhi, India

November
12–27................................. Asian Games; Guangzhou, China

Road Racing
† = USATF Championship race
§ = IAAF Gold Label race; ‡ = IAAF Silver; ≠ =IAAF bronze

August
15......................... Falmouth 7.1M; Falmouth, Massachusetts
28........................ Crim 10M/USATF Champs; Flint, Michigan

September
6................... USATF 20K Champs; New Haven, Connecticut
11.................................Metro 10K, Prague, Czech Republic ‡
19.............................. Great North Half; S Shields, England §
................... CVS Downtown 5K; Providence, Rhode Island †
...................................Philly Half; Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
26...................................... Half-Marathon; Lisbon, Portugal §
............................... World Marathon Major; Berlin, Germany §
...................................................................Toronto, Ontario ‡

October
3................. USATF 10M Champs; Minneapolis, Minnesota †
................... Rock & Roll Half-Marathon; San José, California
.................................................Marathon; Cologne, Germany
........ USATF mMarathon Champs; Minneapolis, Minnesota †
10.......................... World Marathon Major; Chicago, Illinois §
.................................................................Eindhoven, Holland
11....................Tufts Women’s 10K, Boston, Massachusetts †
16..................World Half-Marathon Champs; Nanning, China
31............................................... Classique, Cassis, France ‡
24.......................... Great South Run, Portsmouth, England §

in the next eTrack Newsletter:
the first of the two Diamond 

League finales, Zürich
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